
 

 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Date: Tuesday, 9 January 2024 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 
 

Members (Quorum: 3)  
Susan Cocking, Les Fry and Cathy Lugg 
 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  
 
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  01305 224877 john.miles@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 
the exempt part of this agenda. 
 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 
public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND STATEMENT FOR THE 

PROCEDURE OF THE MEETING 
 

3 - 6 

 To elect a Chairman for the meeting and the Chairman to present and 
explain the procedure for the meeting.  
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interests 
as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their disclosure 
councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their declaration. 
If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 
in advance of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
4.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall be 
recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

5.   NEW PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION FOR 8 EAST STREET, 
BLANDFORD 
 

7 - 58 

 An application has been made for a new premises licence for 8 East 
Street, Blandford, for the sale of alcohol, on and off the premises.  The 
application has been out to public consultation and has attracted 
relevant representations.  A Licensing Sub Committee must consider 
the application and representations at a public hearing. 
 

 

6.   RENEWAL OF SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT LICENCE FOR 
WIGGLE, WEYMOUTH 
 

59 - 120 

 An objection to the renewal of the sex entertainment venue in 
Weymouth has been received and must be heard by a Sub-Committee 
prior to determination. 
 

 

7.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following item 
in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 3 of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended). The public and the press will be asked to leave 
the meeting whilst the item of business is considered.   
 
There are no exempt items scheduled for this meeting.   
 
 
 

 

 
 



 
 
THE LICENSING ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) REGULATIONS 2005 

 
Rights of a Party 
 
1. A party has the right to attend the hearing and may be represented by any 

person.  
2. A party is entitled to give further information where the authority has asked 

for clarification. 
3. A party can question another party, and/or address the authority, with 

consent of the authority.   
 
Failure to Attend 
 
4. If the authority is informed a party does not wish to attend, the hearing may 

proceed in their absence.  
5. If a party has not indicated their attendance and fails to attend the hearing 

may be adjourned if considered in the public interest, or hold the hearing 
ensuring the party’s representation is considered.  

6. Where the authority adjourns the hearing it shall notify the parties of the 
date, time and place.  

 
Procedural Information 
 
7. At the start of the hearing, the authority shall explain the procedure which 

it proposes to follow and shall consider any request for permission for 
another person to appear at the hearing. 

8. A hearing shall take the form of a discussio
[...]
int. 

 
9. All parties will be given the opportunity to “sum up” their case. 
 
10. The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if all relevant points have been 

addressed before advising all parties present that the sub-committee will 
withdraw from the meeting to consider its decision in private.  The sub-
committee will be accompanied by the Democratic Services Officer and 
the Legal Advisor can be called upon to offer legal guidance. 

 
11. The Chairman will: 
 

• advise when the sub-committee’s decision will be confirmed in 
writing.  

• Inform those present of their right to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court. 
 

Page 4



 
NOTE 
 
The Chairman may vary this procedure, as circumstances require but will have 
regard to the rules of natural justice and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005. 
 
The meeting will take place in public.  However, the public can be excluded 
from all or part of the meeting where the sub-committee considers that the 
public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the meeting or that 
part of the meeting, taking place in public. 
 
Under no circumstances must the parties or their witnesses offer the sub-
committee information in the absence of the other parties. 
 
The Chairman and the Sub-Committee have discretion whether to allow new 
information or documents to be submitted and read at the meeting. 

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Sub Committee 

9 January 2024 

New premises licence application for 8 East 
Street, Blandford 
 

For Decision 

Portfolio Holder:        Cllr L Beddow, Culture and Communities    
 
Local Councillor(s):  Cllrs Quayle and Lacey-Clarke 

Executive Director: J Sellgren, Executive Director of Place  
     
Report Author:  Kathryn Miller 
Job Title:  Senior Licensing Officer 
Tel:  01305 252214  
Email:  Kathryn.miller@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Report Status:  Public 

 
Brief Summary:  An application has been made for a new premises licence for 8 
East Street, Blandford, for the sale of alcohol, on and off the premises.  The 
application has been out to public consultation and has attracted relevant 
representations.  A Licensing Sub Committee must consider the application and 
representations at a public hearing. 
 
Recommendation: The Sub-Committee determines the application in the light of 
written and oral evidence and resolves to take such steps as it considers 
appropriate and proportionate for the promotion of the licensing objectives of; 
 

a) The prevention of crime and disorder 
b) The prevention of public nuisance 
c) Public safety 
d) The protection of children from harm 

 
The steps that the Sub-Committee may take are:  
 

a) to grant the licence subject to such conditions as the authority 
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, and 
the mandatory conditions; 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to 
which the application relates; 

c) to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the designated premises 
supervisor; 

d) to reject the application. 
 
 
Reason for Recommendation:   The Sub-Committee must consider the oral 
representations and information given at the hearing before reaching a decision. 
 
1. Background  

1.1 Section 4 of the Licensing Act 2003 sets out the duties of the Licensing 
Authority, it sets out that a Council’s licensing functions must be carried 
out with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives of:  
(a) the prevention of crime and disorder;  
(b) public safety;  
(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and  
(d) the protection of children from harm.   
 

1.2 All applications and decisions are made with due regard to the 
Licensing Act 2003 (the Act), the Revised Guidance issued under 
Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (the Guidance) and the Dorset 
Council Statement of Licensing Policy (the Policy).  

 
2. Details of the application 

2.1 An application has been made for a new premises licence for 8 East 
Street, Blandford, and has been submitted to the Licensing Authority by 
Karl Hopton.  The application and floor plan can be found at Appendix 1. 
 

2.2 The description of the premises within the application form is: 
 

“A small 10 square metre room adorned with wooden beams and 
period features.  A small wash up area adjoins the main room and 
is separated by a toilet and washbasin.  The main room has a small 
porch leading to the pavement.”  
 

2.3 The application is to permit: 
 
Supply of alcohol (on and off the premises) 
Monday to Thursday   1130-2130 hours 
Friday and Saturday  1100-2130 hours  
Sunday    1200-2130 hours 
 

 
 

Page 8

https://apps.geowessex.com/stats/
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1178789/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_removal_of_minor_variation_relating_to_off_sales.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1178789/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_removal_of_minor_variation_relating_to_off_sales.pdf
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s19584/Appendix%20A%20Dorset%20Council%20Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%202021%20DRAFT%20v12.pdf
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s19584/Appendix%20A%20Dorset%20Council%20Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%202021%20DRAFT%20v12.pdf


 

2.4 The operating schedule contains the steps which the applicant will take to 
promote the licensing objectives.  These would need to be converted into 
enforceable conditions on a licence if it is granted and would include:  

  
A CCTV system shall be installed at the premises. The CCTV system 
shall be maintained in working condition.   
 
Patrons will be discouraged from smoking out the front of the premises, 
notices will be displayed to remind them of this. 
 
A clear notice shall be displayed at every exit from the premises to 
instruct customers to respect the needs of local residents and leave the 
premises and the area quietly.  
 
The Licensee will adopt a "Challenge 25" policy where all customers 
who appear to be under the age of 25 and attempt to purchase 
alcohol or other age-restricted products are asked for proof of their 
age.  
 
The Licensee to prominently display notices advising customers 
of the "Challenge 25" policy. The following proofs of age are the 
only ones to be accepted:  
• Proof of age cards bearing the "Pass" hologram symbol  
• UK Photo Driving licence  
• Passport  

 
The Licensee will ensure that each member of staff authorised to sell 
alcohol has received adequate training on the law with regard to age 
restricted products and that this has been properly documented and 
training records kept. The training record to be kept on the licensed 
premises and made available for inspection by the Licensing Officer, 
Trading Standards or the Police.  
 

3 Responsible Authorities 
 
3.1 Section 13 of the Licensing Act contains the list of Responsible Authorities 

who must be consulted on each application. Dorset Police, Dorset and 
Wiltshire Fire Service, Public Health Dorset, the Immigration Authority, 
Dorset Council Trading Standards, Dorset Council Children’s Services, 
Dorset Council Planning, Dorset Council Licensing, Dorset Council 
Environmental Protection and Dorset Council Health and Safety have all 
been consulted. 

  

Page 9



3.2 There were no representations received from any of the other Responsible 
Authorities. 
 

4 Representations from other persons 
 

4.1 There was one relevant representation received from a member of the 
public relating to the licensing objectives of the Prevention of Public 
Nuisance, Prevention of Crime and Disorder and Public Safety.  These e-
mails can be found at Appendix 2. 
 
The interested party also sent in photograph
[...]
t I think we would all love to frequent, & rarely do, a 'proper' 
ale house !  

                                    Yours sincerely      

                                                                   

                                                                         

 

 

 
 
 

Page 58



Licensing Sub-Committee 

9 January 2024 

Renewal of Sexual Entertainment Licence for 
Wiggle, Weymouth  
 

For Decision 

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr L Beddow, Culture and Communities    
 
Local Councillor(s): Cllr J Orrell 

Executive Director: J Sellgren, Executive Director of Place  
     
Report Author: Aileen Powell 
Job Title: Licensing Team Leader  
Tel: 01258 484022  
Email: Aileen.Powell@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Report Status:  Public 

 
Brief Summary:  An objection to the renewal of the sex entertainment venue in Weymouth 

has been received and must be heard by a Sub-Committee prior to determination. 

 
Recommendation:  That the licence be renewed. 
 
 
Reason for Recommendation:   The premises has been licensed since 2011 and been 
under the control of Wellhot Limited since 2018. The local ward member, the Town Council, 
the police and the fire authority have no issues with either the venue or the operator.   
 

 

1. Law 

1.1 The licensing of Sexual Establishments falls under the Local Government 

(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (the Act). Section 2 of the Act relates to the 

adoption of the provisions in a Council’s area, and schedule 3 deals with the process 

of licensing a venue. The full text of the section and Schedule are attached at 

Appendix 1. Sexual Entertainment Venues were included into the provisions of the 

Act by virtue of the Policing and Crime Act 2009, prior to this the only control was 

under the Licensing Act 2003. 

2. Application 

Page 59

Agenda Item 6

https://apps.geowessex.com/stats/


2.1 Wellhot Limited has applied to renew the Sexual Entertainment Venue (SEV) licence 

for Wiggle, 33 New Street, Weymouth, DT4
[...]
peration of the premises, or 
prior business relationships with other people who would otherwise not be 

Page 60



licensed by the Council. 
• The experience of the applicant and their knowledge of running a sex 

establishment. 
• Any previous licence held by the applicant, whether in this Council’s area 

or another. 
• Any report or information submitted to the council by the Police, other 

consultees, and objectors. 
 

The suitability of each applicant will be considered on its own merits but in 
cases where the applicant, or one of its members, has an unspent conviction, 
the Council will normally refuse the application unless they are satisfied by 
the applicant that there are exceptional circumstances to justify the granting 
of the licence. 
 
Where an objection has been raised by the Police or another consultee 
regarding the suitability of the applicant the Council will in most cases defer 
to the experience and knowledge of the consultee and refuse the application 
unless they are satisfied by the applicant that there are exceptional 
circumstances to justify the granting of the licence. 
 

3.4 The objector refers to a tribunal case in Portsmouth from 2020. The Tribunal related 

to an unlicensed HMO. The outcome of such a matter is not a conviction or a caution, 

but a financial penalty that does not show up on the criminal record checks carried 

out on applicants for this type of licence.  It is nevertheless a matter which the Sub-

Committee can take into account. 

3.5 The Police has been consulted and have made no comments on the applicant, his 

suitability or the application. 

3.6 The comments made by the objector relating to the means of escape in the event of 

a fire have been referred to the fire authority who have responded that the matter is 

for inclusion in the Risk Assessment. 

3.7 The applicant has confirmed that the area in question is part of his property and 

under his control.  

3.8 The objector has raised a concern about 
[...]
daily register in which shall be recorded the 

name and address of any person who is to be responsible for managing the 
sex shop in the Licensee’s absence and the names and addresses of those 
employed in the sex shop. The Register is to be completed each day within 
30 minutes of the sex shop opening for business and is to be available for 
inspection by the Police and by authorised officers of the licensing authority. 

Page 103



 

14 
 

 
7. The Licensee shall provide the Council with a list of all staff employed at the 

premises and shall advise the Council and the Dorset Police in writing of all 
staff changes within fourteen days of such changes. The licensee shall 
ensure that all staff are subject to a Criminal Record Check (basic 
disclosure) at least annually and copies of the checks shall be made 
available to the Council. 

 
8. The Licensee shall retain control over all portions of the premises and not 

let, licence or part with possession of any part of the premises. 
 
9. No person under the age of 18 shall be admitted to the premises or 

employed in the business of a sex shop, and a notice to this effect shall be 
displayed in the lobby between the double doors leading into the shop so 
that they are visible before entering the shop but not visible from the 
outside.  

 
10. The Licensee shall ensure that the public is not admitted to any part or parts 

of the premises other than those, which have been approved by the 
licensing authority. 

 
11. Neither the Licensee nor any employee or other person shall seek to obtain 

custom for the sex shop by means of personal solicitation outside or in the 
vicinity of the premises. No part of the premises shall be used by prostitutes 
(male or female) for the purposes of solicitation or of otherwise exercising 
their calling. 

 
12. The Licensee shall maintain good order in the premises. 
 
13. The Licensee shall ensure that during the hours the sex shop is open for 

business every employee wear
[...]
nterior. 
 
27. No window shall contain any sign, advertising material, goods or display 

without the written consent of the Borough Council. 

STATE, CONDITION AND LAYOUT OF THE PREMISES 

 
28. Lighting in all parts of the premises must be in operation continuously 

during the whole time the premises are open as a sex shop. 
 
29. The premises shall be maintained in good repair and condition. 
 
30. All parts of the premises shall be kept in a clean and hygienic condition to 

the satisfaction of the licensing authority. 
 
31. Doors and openings which lead to parts of the premises which are not open 

to the public shall be clearly marked “staff only” or by some other sign that 
deters the public from using such doors or openings. 

 
32. The external doors to the sex shop shall be fitted with a device to provide 

for their automatic closure and such devices shall be maintained in a good 
working order. 

 
33. The number, size and position of all doors or openings provided for the 

purposes of ingress and egress of the public shall be approved by the 
Council. Any entrance to and exit from the shop shall be provided with a 

Page 106



 

17 
 

lobby, which has two sets of doors, one opening to the street and one into 
the shop. The lobby shall be so arranged as to prevent passers by from 
looking into the shop whilst persons are entering or leaving the shop. 

 
34. The Licensee shall make provision in the means of access both to and 

within the sex shop for the needs of members of the public visiting the 
premises who are disabled. 

 
35. All exhibits, displays, demonstrations and like activities must be open and 

available to all customers at no charge and there shall be no individual 
cubicles or rooms designed to accommodate individual persons or groups 
of persons where exclusive demonstrations, displays, exhibits or similar 
activities may take place, unless authorisation/consent is first granted by the 
Council. 

 
36. The licensee shall take all reasonable precautions for the safety of the 

public and employees. 
 
37. The Licensee shall comply with any fire prevention and safety measures 

that may be required by the Council and/or Dorset Fire and Rescue Service 
and shall maintain and keep available for use all specified fire fighting 
equipment and extinguishers. 

 
38. No alterations or additions either internal or external and whether 

permanent or temporary to the structure, lighting or layout of the premises 
shall be made except with prior approval of the licensing authority. 

 
39. A CCTV system shall be installed and fully operational before a licence is 

issued with a camera directed at each entry point, with the front door 
camera positioned to get a clear image of people as they enter the shop. 
Additional cameras must be installed looking at all internal areas for the 
protection of the staff. The CCTV system is to be maintained in good 
working order and to record continuously while the shop is open with the 
recordings date coded. The tapes or disks from the recorder are to be kept 
on site in a secure place for 6 weeks and available for examination by 
authorised officers of the authority and the Dorset Police. A sign must be 
displayed at the shop entrance indicating that there is a CCTV system in 
operation. 

 
  

Page 107



 

18 
 

APPENDIX C 
 
 

MODEL POOL OF CONDITIONS RE:  SEX CINEMAS 
 
 

DISPLAY OF TARIFF OF CHARGES 
 
1) There shall be prominently and legibly displayed a comprehensive tariff 

of all charges and prices which shall be illuminated and placed in such a 
position that it can easily and conveniently be read by persons before 
entering the premises. No employee shall stand in such a position as to 
obscure the notice. 

 
SEATING 

 
2) a) The premises shall not be used for a closely-seated audience, 

except in accordance with plans approved by the Council 
 
 b) No article shall be attached to the back of any seat which would 

either reduce the clear w
[...]
ld an SEV license because this involves being 
entrusted with the safety of people on the premises as both customers and working there. 
In addition the license doesn't allow nudity to be shown in any advertising, which google 
street view shows has been allowed. 
Furthermore, the apparent fire escape route out of the back and through a small alley to 
safety does not appear to be under the control of the applicant as it is not on the submitted 
plan of the premises, so he should be asked what right he has to use it and insist on it being 
kept clear.  
In addition the location is unsuitable as it is near the beach, which people attend in a state 
of undress. Although moral objections to strip clubs are not usually allowed, Rv Newcastle 
on Tyne Ex Parte Christian Institute makes clear that objections on the basis of the 
customers attracted into the area by the presence of a sex establishment, can be 
considered. People who pay good money to spend time in a small booth with a naked 
woman dancing for them are arguably not the type of people that are wanted in a resort 
promoting a family orientated holiday industry based around the beach.  
Nearby BCP, Bournemouth Christchurch and Poole's policy on licensing sex establishments 
was quashed earlier this year for reasons including Equality Act compliance. I  would ask the 
committee to consider whether licensing a club which appears to offer only female 
performers is in accordance with the Equality Act. Also whether licensing such a club is 
fulfills your duty to promote good relations between the sexes given the potential damage 
to relationships which may be done by attending as a customer or performer. A previous 
objection to a different strip club in Bournemouth some years ago with a different operator 
spoke along the lines of the pastoral damage he had seen as a parish priest by 
impressionable people being lured away from their partners. This was not a moral objection 
but an objection to the damage which he
[...]
sue
facilities. The importance of gender in relation to town
planning was underlined in a research report for the Office of
Deputy Prime Minister:??

Women, children and men use towns and cities in differe
ways, and thus face different problems. A good quall
environment for women should be attractive, easy to u
convenient and safe and meet their specific needs. Women a
particularly concerned about issues of personal safety
security, the provision of facilities and the detailed design
buildings and spaces particularly in residential areas, pu
buildings, shopping areas and city and town centres. M
women feel vulnerable. in getting around, as users of pU
transport and as pedestrians, and their movement is
constrained by fear of attack. This is particularly true for OH
women and women with children travelling al

22 Planning and Diversity: Research into Policy and Procedure (
2004). http://www.communities.gov.uk/documents/plannW
building/pdf/148175.pdf.

7.31

7.30

7.29

P
age 119

aileen.powell_3
Typewriter
Appendix 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting
	5 New premises licence application for 8 East Street, Blandford
	Appendix 1
	Applicants must demonstrate that they have an entitlement to work in the UK and are not subject to a condition preventing them from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable activity. They do this in one of two ways: 1) by providing with ...

	Appendix 1 floor plan
	Sheets and Views
	Licensing


	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	6 Renewal of Sexual Entertainment Licence for Wiggle, Weymouth
	Appendix 1 LMPG 82
	Appendix 2 - Licence
	Appendix 3 WPBC_Sex_Est_Policy 2016
	Appendix 4 - Objecton
	Appendix 5 - Philip Kolvin on Equality Duty






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 9 JANUARY 2024 
 

Present: Cllrs Susan Cocking, Les Fry and Cathy Lugg 
 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Elaine Tibble (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Lara Altree (Senior Lawyer - 
Regulatory), Kathryn Miller (Senior Licensing Officer) and John Miles (Democratic 
Services Officer) 
 
Also present: Mr Hopton (Applicant for 8 East Street), Mr Parker, Mr Brace, Mr J Ojla 
(Manager Director of Wiggle Clubs), Mr T Ojla (Regional Manager for Wiggle Clubs), 
and Mrs Stockwell.   
 

 
155.   Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting 

 
Proposed by Cllr Susan Cocking, seconded by Cllr Cathy Lugg.  
 
Decision: that Cllr Les Fry be elected as chairman for the duration of the 
meeting. 
 

156.   Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Andrew Starr and Mike Dyer, 
substituted by Cllrs Cathy Lugg and Susan Cocking. 
 

157.   Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting. 
 

158.   Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items.  
 

159.   New premises licence application for 8 East Street, Blandford 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer introduced the report. There were no representations 
received from any of the responsible authorities. There was one representation 
received from the member of the public. There had been no issues with the TENs 
events and no reports of noise or antisocial behaviour, and the police had not 
been called.  
 
The applicant, Mr Hopton informed the Sub-Committee that the premises opened 
on the 23rd of October 2023 under the Temporary Event Notice procedure for 26 
days to see how it might operate. The business was a small, specialised alehouse 



2 

which sells no other alcohol except for mead. Food would not be served at the 
premises and no music would be played. Mr Hopton had spoken to the lady living 
above the premises and she could not hear any noise from the premises. He 
made the Sub-Committee aware that he was a very experienced licensee and had 
held two licences under the previous legislation. Mr Hopton stated that he had not 
been trading during the period that the TENs were not in place. Police had not 
been called to the premises, but two community police officers had visited when 
passing by. He informed that he did not want people smoking outside the premises 
and encouraged patrons to smoke by the bench across the road. He explained 
that the venue appealed to a specific clientele as it served only specialised 
heritage beers and therefore, would not have the same problems associated with 
larger pubs.  
 
Mr Parker who had submitted a representation in support of the application 
highlighted that he was not a typical pub goer.  He was interested in specialist 
beer and the patrons that visited the premises were mainly middle-aged discerning 
people. He supported what Mr Hopton had said and highlighted that there were 
not many micropubs in Dorset and these types of premises had grown in the last 
20 years and breathed life back into the streets. He felt that more noise came from 
nearby shops than Mr Hopton’s premises. 
 
Mr Brace who made a representation informed that he had nothing against the 
premises in many ways but requested the condition that the rear window be kept 
shut to reduce noise. As he felt that the noise from the premises was intrusive and 
could be heard from his private outdoor space as he liked to sit outside. He 
expressed concern that the premises had been open on days that were not 
covered by the TENs and was worried that the premises had not been operated 
properly. He referred to comments on social media that the Police had attended 
the premises and that food had been on offer. Mr Brace concluded by noting that 
the window which looked out onto the steps to his property had been dressed in 
an opaque covering to increase privacy which he welcomed.  
 
All parties were given the opportunity to sum up and have their say.  
 
Decision: 
 
To GRANT a Premises Licence with the usual mandatory conditions, the 
conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule and the condition added by the 
Sub-Committee, as set out below, to permit the following:  
 
Supply of alcohol (on and off the premises)  
Monday to Thursday 11:30-21:30 hours 
Friday and Saturday 11:00-21:30 hours 
Sunday 12:00-21:30 hours 
 
Premises opening times 
Monday to Thursday 11:30 – 21:30 hours 
Friday and Saturday 11:00 – 21:30 hours 
Sunday 12:00 – 21:30 hours  
 
 



3 

Conditions Consistent with the Operating Schedule 
 
A CCTV system shall be installed at the premises. The CCTV system shall be 
maintained in working condition.  
 
Patrons will be discouraged from smoking out the front of the premises, notices 
will be displayed to remind them of this. 
 
A clear notice shall be displayed at every exit from the premises to instruct 
customers to respect the needs of local residents and leave the premises and the 
area quietly.  
 
The Licensee will adopt a "Challenge 25" policy where all customers who appear 
to be under the age of 25 and attempt to purchase alcohol or other age-restricted 
products are asked for proof of their age.  
 
The Licensee to prominently display notices advising customers of the "Challenge 
25" policy. The following proofs of age are the only ones to be accepted: 
• Proof of age cards bearing the "Pass" hologram symbol  
• UK Photo Driving licence 
• Passport 
 
The Licensee will ensure that each member of staff authorised to sell alcohol has 
received adequate training on the law with regard to age restricted products and 
that this has been properly documented and training records kept. The training 
record to be kept on the licensed premises and made available for inspection by 
the Licensing Officer, Trading Standards or the Police. 
 
Condition added by the Sub-Committee 
  
The rear window of the Premises shall be kept shut at all times that the Premises 
are open. 
 

160.   Renewal of Sexual Entertainment Licence for Wiggle, Weymouth 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer introduced the report. She informed that one 
representation had been received from a member of the public who did not think 
the licence should be renewed. She explained that members must consider that 
the premises had been in this location for 10 years and apart from the 2021 
renewal it had never come to a committee.  
 
The 2021 previous renewal application had come before Councillors for 
determination because there was one objection from a member of the public who 
had bought a property in the area and did not know that the premises was there. It 
was subsequently renewed after consideration by the Licensing Committee.  
 
There had been no objections from the local Ward Member, Town Council, or the 
Police. The officer outlined the mandatory grounds under which a licence would be 
refused and the discretionary grounds on which a licence may be refused. She 
suggested that none of these grounds applied in this case. The Officer confirmed 
that the premises was currently opening from 10pm to 5am Friday and Saturday. 



4 

 
The applicants, Mr J Ojla and Mr T Ojla were given the opportunity to present their 
case. The company had been operating a SEV premises for over 20 years. The 
premises had been licenced since 2011 and they had taken over the operation in 
2018. The company has 5 sites across the UK with 200 performers and 50 staff 
members. They informed that all premises maintained a high standard of 
management. Throughout business operations there had never been a SEV 
renewal refused. Mr T Ojla referred to the fine imposed due to a lack of an HMO 
licence and explained that they felt they were let down by their agent. They 
accepted the fine and applied for a licence as soon as they were aware of the 
need to do so.  
 
The applicants added that the poster and signage had no nudity or explicit content 
and the silhouette on the sign was suitable and tasteful. The premises was located 
behind the esplanade and not directly on the sea front and the premises was of a 
discreet nature. With reference to the Equality Act, Mr T Ojla informed that there 
was no evidence that people were being lured away from their partners as a result 
of the premises.  
 
Mrs Stockwell, who had submitted a representation presented her case. She 
objected against the renewal of the licence on the grounds of suitability of 
applicant, the location of the premises and matters relating to equalities. 
Regarding the suitability of the applicant, she referred to a financial penalty that 
had been imposed on one of the Directors of the Applicant company. For failure to 
obtain a licence for a house in multiple occupation (HMO), and the possible breach 
of one of the conditions on the previous licence. That prevented nudity being 
shown on any advertising on the exterior of the premises. She felt that the location 
of the premises was unsuitable as it was close to the beach and the esplanade. 
She was concerned that the funding for regeneration of parts of Weymouth area 
would be impacted by the proximity of the premises. She also expressed concern 
that the venue only employed female performers and whether this was in 
accordance with the Equalities Act 2010. She believed that the premises did not 
promote good relations between the sexes, as women might feel uncomfortable 
walking past men who had been sexual stimulated and drinking.  
 
All parties were given the opportunity to sum up and have their say. 
 
Decision: 
 
To RENEW the sexual entertainment venue licence for Wiggle with all the 
conditions from the previous licence applied. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



5 

161.   Exempt Business 
 
There was no exempt business.  
 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 2.00  - 3.41 pm 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 


